911 N3

‘spJemialje wayj Jasul o} a|qissod JON S! }| "SMaIds
ay) Buiuayyby aioyaq sued Juswyosepe [|e pasul AjluessasaN

‘91qisuodsay suosuad 3y} o4 papsemioy

3.8 (SUOI4ONJ4SUI IDUBLIJUIRW ‘SUOIJINIJSUI UOI4R||R4SUl ' Judwabpaimousde
43pJo ‘3jou AJ3ANaPp ‘3310AUl *6'3) [-9/}) NI 04 '23e juawabeuew A4ajes oy
1nJasn aq Aew 10 aJe YdIYm S4UBWNIOP I1y133dS ||e pue (343 SMIIIS U3)Y
paJndas Joj A3y ualy '6-3) panddns sjooy jeidads Jje Jeyy aunsua asea)q

‘Asessadau J1 'ua4ybiyad pue syaam G-4

J3}JB SUOIJIIUUOI M3JIS ||B 3I3Y3 ‘SUOLIdNISUI 3dUBUIJUIRW 04 BuIpoIdy
*}3S 3ARY SUOIJEPUNODY 343.3U0 J34Je Ae)d Joy 3seI)RY

(€-9LLL N3 04 398) Ww(OOL 4583] 48 30 4yBiay 11ey 1eatyiud e yym Bupeyuns
3ARY JSNW 3UOZ ]]&) UOI4D3S §NO-UNJ 3Y] ‘(L-9LI} NI 04 'I3e) juawdinba
ayy 4o 1184 4o 4ybray aauy ayy ‘ueyy Ja4eadb Jo ‘oy jenba s budeyuns

ay4 Jo Jybiay 11ey 1ea1y1ud ayy jeyy os uoenuayse poedwl Joy juswadinbay
3Y4 SJ33W YIIYM IIRJUNS B Y4IM SUOIIEPUND BY} JBAD) 'sabpa ayy Jjo0
pUNOJ PUB J3JWEYI ‘GZ/0Z) 34342U0D PISSIIAWOI YJIM SUOIRPUNDY 4NO.ID

‘(11le43p UOIEPUNO 33S) 4O UIRJP UBD J3jem

ey} 0s wolpaup Bulpils Ul uoleUIdUI UBAIB 3y YIm 41X 3PIIS By} |leysu|
*sjuauodwod ||e paubije BUIABY Ja)Je sMaJos ||e uayybil
‘(WPuIua)se} wiogeld Joj Jeys,, 04 buipsolde) syasdesq buljunow

ayy ui ajoy aaiyradsas ayy buisn g sysod pue swaoyjeid Jayjaboy masdg

jorsed

uojpje|jelsul y3Im pajesLign| aq o3 aaey Apybils smalos ayj ‘syed
9|buis 10/pue sjuauodwos psjquissse-aid ayj jo uonejjeisul 104
‘(4noke) uoljepunoy

Jo |1e43p 335) UoI)I3JIp dwes 3yy o4ul Budey ylew 13A3) Aeyd ayy Jo

sueaw £g ysod Kuans ubny "yydap uoijerjelsul 3y} y4im saldwod (4aA1l puiq
wniulwnies) yJew 13a3) Aed 310y uoijepunoy aa}dadsal 3y} ojul (jnoke)
uoljepunoy 3as) Jaqunu buipuodsassod ayy o) buipsodde v adhy sysod ade)q
'sysod 3y} 4o sajoy buipuodsauuod sy} ojur 193)s bupdojulad yaasy
‘uoljepunoy Jo aseq uierd pue sysod ayj Jo woyjoq

3y4 udamM}ag ssaupIyy wd oL ‘xoudde 4o 13AeJb Jo Jake) uledp e ul unod
‘padinbaJ s £4111gn1os 110S 40 13A3) 34eJ3apow

e ‘uolje)|e4Sul 34eS B pue A}1)Ige S WNWIXeW SA3IYIR 0] :2J0uU ISedqd
‘buimesp o4 buipiodde ‘suoijepunoy 10y |10S 3jeAeIX]

"UOIJBJUBIIO JSBB-UJNOS € 0} 335 '2J9ydSIWaY UJIY}N0S 3y} Ul S1JUNod Jo4
RECNT

10 apeys-J1ey 3piaodd Jo SaNS Y4 JO (3JSIWAY UJIY}J0U) UOISRJUBIIO
Jsea-yjJdou e o} 3as aseayd ‘buijeay adeyuns bul
‘(eause yoedwi) juswa

o o

~

wi

Ll

4sod

yJew ydayd
1943) Aeyd

Sl
SJJeWw 333y) Jo |Ie3p

sod

‘12qe) paydeje

ue Aq payJew awe.J4 ‘(SUOIJIBULOI MIIDS 4O JSI)
Ul 0L00LZLS IS 395) uoljisod iy 4 UOI}IIS IIURLJUS
api)s pue awedy 3BplIQ 4O UOIJIBUUOI MBIIS PBUIGWO)

Jaxpeug

mauds buaysey pajquasse-aid

S3PIS OM} UO SJ3sIeuq 133 4S SS3)

010 sod je ¢ "oN wuoyje)d

(3104 woyjoq PuE doj yjoq

3SN) UOI4I3ULOD MIIIS PlOJOM) B S| 3JaY}
‘S)ie4ap pauo|juaw-aaoge ay} o4 UoLyippe Ul

kg paJsanod ‘wioyye)d senbuersy

MmaJs Buluaysey pajquasse-aud

6D

¢l

()

[ >

SJagunu/uoleualio wioyserd

920 450d ——| x | 09'C 0z
45 —=— X 0%'C 6l
X 0z'z 8l
X 08'z Ll
X 08'z 9
X 00'€ Sl
X 0z'L Yl
X 00'z £l
X 08'L u
- 09'c I
E d
920 Pue L0 S4so X 0Tz o
d 0z'z 6
d 09'l 8
X 0Z'0 L
X 08l 9
X 09'k S
wojjoq ay4 . ON..P 7
jeajouses | ” Nm.m M
X 00z l
wo4jod 3\pp! oF | J4pry ‘ON
141sod 3joy 1p
sbujuajsey wioyjeid Joy yueyd
D
D
D
g 8
6 L
) ¥
4 3
0011

0-GL €6/ ¥S 2v 67+ 1 WO 8UYSNY-18SIE MMM

dnush3 vgesz-a eresebueziei4 suyny g 1esey (9

uone|elsu|

Page
1/6

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

01/23 EB

Play structure

023835501

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
16

AutoCAD SHX Text
17

AutoCAD SHX Text
18

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
x x x x x x x x x x x x x x

AutoCAD SHX Text
Nr. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

AutoCAD SHX Text
x x x x x

AutoCAD SHX Text
2,00 1,60 2,00 1,20 1,60 1,80 0,20 1,60 2,20 2,40 2,60 1,80 2,00 1,20 3,00 2,80 2,80 2,20 2,40 2,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
detail of check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:5

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level check mark 

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform fastening 1:10

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
mounting bracket

AutoCAD SHX Text
post

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position:

AutoCAD SHX Text
platform orientation/numbers 1:100

AutoCAD SHX Text
Combined screw connection of bridge frame and slide entrance section at this position (see SFES1210010 in list of screw connections). Frame marked by an attached label.

AutoCAD SHX Text
No.

AutoCAD SHX Text
bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
top

AutoCAD SHX Text
middle

AutoCAD SHX Text
chart for platform fastenings

AutoCAD SHX Text
drill hole position

AutoCAD SHX Text
height

AutoCAD SHX Text
in addition to the above-mentioned details, there is a twofold screw connection (use both top and bottom hole): and bottom hole):  bottom hole): platform No. 3 at post 010

AutoCAD SHX Text
triangular platform, covered by stainless steel brackets on two sides

AutoCAD SHX Text
see note at the bottom

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). Assign a device location considering the space requirement (impact area). Due to a possible sliding surface heating, please see to a north-east orientation (northern hemispere) of the slides or provide half-shade of trees. For countries in the southern hemisphere, see to a south-east orientation. 2. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Excavate soil for foundations, according to drawing. Please note: To achieve maximum stability and a safe installation, a moderate level of soil solubility is required. 3. Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the Pour in a drain layer of gravel of approx. 10 cm thickness between the bottom of the posts and plain base of foundation. 4. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. Insert reinforcing steel into the corresponding holes of the posts. 5. Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation Place posts type A according to the corresponding number (see foundation layout) into the respective foundation hole. Play level mark (=aluminium blind rivet) complies with the installation depth. Align every post by means of the play level mark facing into the same direction (see detail or foundation layout).  ! Screw together platforms and posts by using the respective hole in the mounting brackets (according to "chart for platform fastening"). ). Install the slide exit with the given inclination in sliding direction so that rain water can drain off (see foundation detail). Screw connections see details in attached list. 7. Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round Grout foundations with compressed concrete C20/25, chamfer and round off the edges, cover the foundations with a surface which meets the requirement for impact attenuation so that the critical fall height of the surfacing is equal to, or greater than, the free height of fall of the equipment (acc. to EN 1176-1). The run-out section fall zone must have surfacing with a critical fall height of at least 1000mm (acc. to EN 1176-3). 8. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. Release for play after concrete foundations have set. 9. According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after According to maintenance instructions, check all screw connections after 4-5 weeks and retighten, if necessary. Please ensure that all special tools supplied (e.g. Allen key for secured Allen screws etc.) and all specific documents which are or may be useful for safety management acc. to EN 1176-7 (e.g. invoice, delivery note, order acknowledgement, installation instructions, maintenance instructions) are forwarded to the persons responsible. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
posts 018 and 026: pre-assembled fastening screw

AutoCAD SHX Text
post 026: pre-assembled fastening screw


3]0y ay4 12330 PINoM wioy4eld ayy ‘aSIMIAYYQ
‘w 09'} 4ybiay Jo waoyje)d yunow spiemsase ‘€20
4sod o4 ysod yuoddns abpiuq paurpul junow ysaiy

“(4sn

payde}je uo |Ie4ap 93S) SMIJIS POOM Pe3Y-punod
y4im papiroad saje)d je4aw jjews ayy buixiy

Aq juswanow jsuiebe paundas aq jsnw s3)qed
uoisuadsns oM} 04uo pie) SJes parooJb ay|

01'Z X 080

SIpIS OM}
U0 S433IeUq 19345 SSAUIRYS Aq P
‘wioyjeyd Jejnbuelsy

911 N3

05'7 X 08'0

‘M3LIS 3y} Joy

‘SMAUDS
3y} Joy S3J0Y Y4 18IIUOD pInoM awedy 3bplg

3y4 ‘asImIay4Q dwedy abplig Junow spueMIYje

‘80 pue 10 S4s0d 04 SJ311IRq JUNOW 4SJi4

"}senbal uo papiwgns 8q ued OG: | 9[BOS UONBIUSWNIOP Uolle|[elsul uy

‘pareoIpul SUoISUsWIP 8y} O} Jajal ases|d
‘(spreyep o)buls wou) Lede) ajeos 0] 10U SI UOIE|BISUl SIUI ‘9ZIS Jew.o) 8y} 0} an(
:9]0Uu 8ses|d

0-Gl €6/ ¥S 2V 6v+ L WIOD"OULBN3-ISIEY MMM dnisA3 veese-q  ereiebieziaid suyny g Jesiey () uoneelsuy|

(0]
g
[a0]
w
)
Al
QO
85
(0]
m_
[6]
n
)
p -
-}
2
O
c O
O +
1
p ©
[ala
-
o
0
.3
S0
]
sy
-
—
o
@©
pd
7))
-


AutoCAD SHX Text
0,80 x 1,95

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,80 x 2,50

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,80 x 2,35

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,80 x 2,10

AutoCAD SHX Text
The grooved slats laid onto two suspension cables must be secured against movement by fixing the small metal plates provided with round-head wood screws (see detail on attached list).

AutoCAD SHX Text
First mount barriers to posts 017 and 018, afterwards mount bridge frame. Otherwise, the bridge frame would conceal the holes for the screws.

AutoCAD SHX Text
triangular platform, covered by stainless steel brackets on two sides

AutoCAD SHX Text
First mount inclined bridge support post to post 023, afterwards mount platform of height 1,60 m. Otherwise, the platform would conceal the hole for the screw.


9211 N3

1] +

19A3) Ked

1184 Jo 4ybiay 334y wnwixew

«06'C

58'al
g g L —
9
=J
= QN N
=) o <
o
i @)
Tl 0
[/
a a g
\
3bpiug uoisuadsns
‘wJoyjerd
U0ds3aJJ0> 9y} 04 32UBI3J3J Y4IM PAJAqUNU SJe|S pa||Iip-asd ayy sapn)iul Kiaanap
3y] "(ZV-XJo1-(LX('S XedS) SM3JIS POOM YJIM (O€ X L6) MO]q WOJ SJB]S UBPOOM
L £q paJanod aq ysnw swioyseid asenbs ayy ‘saiqed uoisuadsns ayy buluoisuay Jajyy
's9|qed
. e uoisuadsns ayy Aq palites ag Ajuo jsnw jybiam Jo peo) Aue ‘A)3auy Buey suieyd ayy

18y} yans abplug uoisuadsns ayy 4o bes ysnlpe ‘73S oAey SUOI{EPUND} 94919000 1943V
‘pamaJdsun aq ysnw abpa wuioyje)d

3y} Je Je)s ysdiy 3y} ‘wdoyseid ayy mojaq (agny Jejnbueydau) adaap buuoisuay

3y} o4ur 33uepinb a1qed ayy ybnouyy smaads buluoisuay ayy buiyassul auoseg
‘TV-TIN-586 NID

% 4nu des adAy anbaoy Bunieaasd ‘zy-41-0441 NIQ Joysem papis Jsod ‘Zy-0€Lxz|W-uid
Ysim madds Japunky xz y4im yaea :(buuaysey waoyjeid ayy Joy sjadedq

Burjunow 3y} Ul 310y IPPIW Y} YJIM 13A3)) Jamo) ww oz pauolyisod s (4Joddns
91qed J3Je3q) Jeq 4] Y} Ul 210y PI|IIP 3Y4 ‘s4sod 3y} Joy Jeyy puiw u dady

‘(3p1s waoyjeid ‘Z2y-ZLW-586 NIG

4nu adAy anbuoy Bunieasad x4 :7y-6z) X ZLIW- uid Ygim mauds Japunk x4 yjm yoea)
s}ayre4q buljunow ayy ui 3joy J3ddN ayy buisn Aq sysod ayy o4 swaoyyeid uaysey

<

Ll

~

0-Sl €6/ VS 2y 67+ 1 W02 8UYBNY-18SIEY MMM

dnisAg vgesz-a eressbezield suyny g Jasiey © uone|elsu|

Page
3/6

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

01/23 EB

Play structure

023835501

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
maximum free height of fall

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
(For further details see attached list): 1. Fasten platforms to the posts by using the upper hole in the mounting brackets Fasten platforms to the posts by using the upper hole in the mounting brackets upper hole in the mounting brackets  hole in the mounting brackets (each with 4x cylinder screw with pin -M12 x 125-A2; 4x prevailing torque type nut DIN 985-M12-A2, platform side). 2. Keep in mind that for the posts, the drilled hole in the flat bar (bearer cable Keep in mind that for the posts, the drilled hole in the flat bar (bearer cable support) is positioned 20 mm lower (level with the middle hole in the mounting brackets for the platform fastening): each with 2x cylinder screw with pin-M12x130-A2; post sided washer DIN 1440-14-A2; prevailing torque type cap nut DIN 985-M12-A2. 3. Before inserting the tensioning screws through the cable guidance into the Before inserting the tensioning screws through the cable guidance into the tensioning device (rectangular tube) below the platform, the first slat at the platform edge must be unscrewed. After concrete foundations have set, adjust sag of the suspension bridge such that , adjust sag of the suspension bridge such that the chains hang freely; any load or weight must only be carried by the suspension cables. 4. After tensioning the suspension cables, the square platforms must be covered by After tensioning the suspension cables, the square platforms must be covered by wooden slats from below (97 x 30) with wood screws (Spax 5,0x70-Torx-A2). The delivery includes the pre-drilled slats numbered with reference to the corresponding platform.

AutoCAD SHX Text
suspension bridge


-
143 ~~ 080 (EY7 g0 ™ 951
001 1070
< £33
[=))
V=]
R
=~
(=3
=
5
o
(=23
0
U € g S
€61 . = s
T €0 S <
_ \Jév\.Qﬁ\ 7 7
B 9
- . €0k ] 0 1
§ L
NI 2
L y uok] ook eok ]ty 800k ] LOGK'] 90 1
= == = ======/2 TV [ Vv [ Vv [ Y [ T g & o
w|N N s , =] { 4
B AT g — I | e =
: MT == == pi 11 N IR /1 N E S — €004 | 2004 | 1 /So
. YV . VY| Yy Yy
_ , I — : b bl e ] e\
9 080 | 080 07T 070090040040 6€ -
A
- /ﬁ @F > 7 7 7 400-9Z%€LZL., Bunyiuyasaquaysosdpueys ” m ~
(=]
| | \v/ / \
89'0 ' 89'0 \ -
9/L1 N3 /
[\ 1
, 0€'6l
O.mrmm\.vm 2y 67+ 1 WOO'auyany-iasiey Mmmm Q_.:.._w\»m \ AR AE wwm‘_w@u_wN_w‘_n_ auyny R lesiey © uoljejjeisui

(0]
g3
m
1T}
o0
Al
QO
s
8o
(0]
m_
[6]
n
()
p -
S
=)
O
c o
S
3
;@
[ala
—
o
re)
.8
S0
c D
g
c
—
©
©
e
7]
C


AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
Standpfostenbeschriftung "1273426-001"

AutoCAD SHX Text
035

AutoCAD SHX Text
036

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
037

AutoCAD SHX Text
038

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,00

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
002

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
003

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
007

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
008

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
006

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
012

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
013

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
004

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
005

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
011

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
010

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
009

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
018

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
017

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
025

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
024

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
020

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
027

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
026

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
032

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
031

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
030

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
033

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
034

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
029

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
023

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
022

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
028

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
016

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
015

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
014

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
021

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
019

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,80

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,20

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,00

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,40

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,20

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,20

AutoCAD SHX Text
+3,00

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,80

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,80

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,40

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,20

AutoCAD SHX Text
+2,00

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,80

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
+0,20

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
001

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
+1,60

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark


ETENRITB]
19146

1aAeJb,

00'1x09'0 ;
. i 34343U0> 1 0€'0d
SpoaU 8}8Jou0d (o mE_x%mm% 12345 BupJojua
P ! peu! N o | 94345u0)
W 05'0 X 00'L X 09'0 X2 o N =
W 09'0 X 0%'0 X 0%°0 XL < by
W Oy'0 X 0€°0 X 0€°0 XL
W Oov'0XGL0X0pL XL L
W 0¥'0 X §2°0 X 070 X1 S = oL'0Y S
W 0p'0 X 010 X 0%'0 Xpe ; < i <
3)IS UO) SUOIEPUNO} v 7
19A9) Aeyd / IEIX]] xm_m ) 4Joddns apis 1ane) keydl
. < e -
yiew \r/a WO_ 7
1A herd W oz 0z
(x1) 4 (x9) 3
SL0X07'L 94343U0) SL'0X0%'0
343.5u03 | , : 31343003 jonesb 0705
7 < o 3}3J0u0)
~ = e —
< < 1994s BuaJojural
o ; -
s 7 E
= . o
~ o |
o s/ \ = CIE
S A \ S 7 Q&\
% % \ e 3 %
213 Aed 3A3) Ae Y aejuns buife) 3na) keyd
1983 Re) JJ;E S 1oh3] Ae e " 1913 Aey
— - 2 .
/ 7109
(141 0zl (141
(x1)a (x1) 8 (x4€) ¥

9211 N3

0-SL€6/vSer 6+ L

W02 8UYBNY-18SIEy MMM

dnush3 vgesz-a eeseblueziei4 suyny g 1esey (O

uone|elsu|

Page
5/6

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

01/23 EB

Play structure

023835501

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
0,40

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,40

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,40

AutoCAD SHX Text
45°

AutoCAD SHX Text
R0,10

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,20

AutoCAD SHX Text
playing surface

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
0,35

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
 0,12

AutoCAD SHX Text
check mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
slide support

AutoCAD SHX Text
base

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
gravel

AutoCAD SHX Text
reinforcing steel

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level mark

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
A (34x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
B (1x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
C (1x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
D (1x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
E (6x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
F (1x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
G (2x)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:20 

AutoCAD SHX Text
concrete

AutoCAD SHX Text
play level


SL'6

19A3) Ae)

‘Aem snosauo ysow ayy ul 453} siyy wioysad os)y 'ybnouyy sassed (ww 0£Z @) 0 99o4d 4eyy ajejnidey oy ybnous 6ig 3q oy
sey ysaw 31buis yies ‘uanib sadou jies jeua4e) 3y yo ubisap ayy yym L-94LL N3 Buneyuns pue juswdinba punosbAe)d oy
pJepueys ayy ui paiyads se ‘yurod juswdeusjus peay 3)qissod Aue Joy pasIayd ag o4 aaey sadod |Ied IPIS Y4 JO SAYSAW
3yJ 'uo14e|R4SUI PAUNDUI UB Y4IM "WQ ‘0 PIIX3 40U 4SNW Sjulod JRUIWII} OM 3Y4 UIIMII] JYBIAY Ul 3IUIIBSHIP 3Y] o
'spua 3dou xi4 'pud adoJ 3y} Kouysap 111M siy4 ‘Buis jejaw ayy ybnoayy Mauds Jou og ‘MaJIS HuNSII4UNOd
peay |eA0 404 3|0y 3Y4 PUIYIG P3eI0] 3G 4SNW PUI 3dod 3Y4 U0-PasSaJd IAI]S WNIUIWNIE Y 'J3¥I0S 3y} OJuUl P3JJ3sul
33uQ AeM SNOJ3UO JSOW 3Y4 Ul 4S3Y WJ0JJ34 "S3doJ |IRJ |RIIR) BY4 JO SAYSAW 3y} ybnouyy sassed ‘|-gL1, NI buidejans
pue juawdinba punosbAe)d Joy paepueys ayy ul palynads ‘(ww 0gz ¢) g 3qoJd 3y} pue ww OgZ JSEI] Je S| adod |edl4IIA
§sd1y pue aweuy 3bpluq U3BM3Q Y4pim J3UUI 3y4 J14un swedy 3bBpliq Jo (43%0s) 331d BulyrauL0I 04Ul SPUB 3dod yuasule
isxun buixiy ayy ur 31qixa)y ulewal ysnw s}10gaka ayy 'suoijdrauuod pajjoq dwepd jou og :uonne
‘aweuy abpiug ayy
40 syun Buixiy 3yy pue (3pIs Yde3 Uo $333Id OM}) SPe3Jy UBPOOM 3Y4 40 SPUI adod Y} Je ZLIW S410Ga43 3y4 Jayjaboy mauds e
(4511 payde44e Ul S|Ieyap 395 dwedy 3b6plIq 04 Ja1uJeq J3U/S3d0J J1Bd |RII4R] JO SUOIIIBULOD MILIS)

3BpIIq SUeTd J0J SUOI}INJJSUl UOIJETIEFSU]

9211 N3

9bp1uq yue)d

‘13Qe] paydeyye

ue £q pasJew aweJd ‘(SUDI§IBUUOD MBIIS 4O 4SI)

U1 0100121S34S 335) uolyisod sIy} Je uolyI3S IdURI4UD
3pijs pue awedy abpliq JO UOI|IIULOI M3JIS PAUIGUO)

juawdinba ayy jo jybiay 1ejoy

8€’9

0-G} €6/ VS 2¥ 6+ L WOD"8UYINY-19SIEY MMM dnnsA3 y2e/e-a eleseblieziey auyny g Jesiey @

uone|elsu|

Page
6/6

Date

Scale

Item No.

Description

01/23 EB

Play structure

023835501

Installation


AutoCAD SHX Text
play level

AutoCAD SHX Text
Installation instructions for plank bridge (Screw connections of lateral rail ropes/net barrier to bridge frame see details in attached list) Screw together the eyebolts M12 at the rope ends of the wooden treads (two pieces on each side) and the fixing links of the bridge frame. : Do not clamp bolted connections, the eyebolts must remain flexible in the fixing links! Insert rope ends into connecting piece (socket) of bridge frame until the inner width between bridge frame and first vertical rope is at least 230 mm and the probe D (  230 mm), specified in the standard for playground equipment and at least 230 mm and the probe D (  230 mm), specified in the standard for playground equipment and  230 mm and the probe D (  230 mm), specified in the standard for playground equipment andsurfacing EN 1176-1, passes through the meshes of the lateral rail ropes. Perform test in the most onerous way. Once inserted into the socket, the aluminium sleeve pressed-on the rope end must be located behind the hole for oval head countersunk screw. Do not screw through the metal ring, this will destroy the rope end. Fix rope ends.  The difference in height between the two terminal points must not exceed 0, 0m. With an inclined installation, the meshes of the side rail ropes have to be checked for any possible head entrapment point, as specified in the standard for playground equipment and surfacing EN 1176-1. With the design of the lateral rail ropes given, each single mesh has to be big enough to facilitate that probe D (  230 mm) passes through. Also perform this test in the most onerous way.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Combined screw connection of bridge frame and slide entrance section at this position (see SFES1210010 in list of screw connections). Frame marked by an attached label.

AutoCAD SHX Text
plank bridge

AutoCAD SHX Text
max.

AutoCAD SHX Text
total height of the equipment


Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 1 /I 6

Item: 023835501 Order:

Play structure
Location: Building Project:

1295202

71 x SFES1200001 Platform fastening to stainless steel
nut on the side of the platform

post,

per SC

Total | K&K-Item

Marking

71x ]3430021

Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2

77

1x

71x ]2030651

Cheese head screw with pin M12 x 125

<

/

3 x SFES1200004 Platform at stainless steel posts
screw fixed by manufacturer

per SC

Total | K&K-Item

Marking

3 X 3430021

Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2

iz b
N

11 x SFES1200006 Plank bridge frame at stainless steel post

per SC

Total | K&K-Item

Marking

1x

11 x |2030246

Cheese head screw M12 x 110 with pin

e

1 x SFES1210010 common bolting of plank bridge frame through post

at attached part

per SC

Total | K&K-Item

Marking

1x

1x 2030551

Cheese head screw M12 x 210 with pin

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

B +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24



List of screw connections

Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate Page 2 | 6

ltem: 023835501 Order: 1295202
Play structure

Location: Building Project:

4 x SFES1200011 Stainless steel support post with screw thread

Y per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 4 x 2030247 Cheese head screw with pin M12 x 255

8 x SFES1200018 Timber-course connecting chain for tottery bridge/
for tottery stairs

o per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 8 x 3300055 Red protective screw cap - upper part, domed M12
%ﬂ 1x 8 x 3300054 Red protective screw cap - lower part, domed M12

—J

Q| |@
Le D 1x 8 x 3430021 Lock nut M12 DIN985 A2

1x 8 x 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2

164 x SFES1210001 Standard bolting of attachment parts
(except platforms) to stainless steel posts

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 164 x | 2030168 Cheese head screw with pin M12x140

12 x SFES1230001 End link of a chain at a stainless steel post
(with internal thread)

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 12 x |2030246 Cheese head screw M12 x 110 with pin

@c&}é%%@u

T ee—
e

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com B +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 3 / 6

Item: 023835501 Order: 1295202
Play structure
Location: Building Project:
3 x SFES1240001 Roof frame of spire roof 80°
at stainless steel posts
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 3x 3430051 Hexagon cap nut M12 DIN 986 A2
1 x 3x 3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
1x 3x 2030169 Cheese head screw with pin M12 x 130

Marking

Set of stone bolts for slide run-out section

M12x160

2 x SFXS1070006 Slide run-out section (up to 2,00 m) on foundation
stone bolt assembly
/ per SC | Total | K&K-ltem
| Spielebene 1x 2x |1070365
/] | Playlevel

Marking

Set of stone bolts for slide run-out section
M12x160

4 x SFXS1070008 Slide run-out section (midi) stone bolt assembly
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem
S 1x 4 x 1070365
_| Spielebene
Playlevel

12 x SFAS1200001 Plank bridge railing ropes in plank bridge frame
Detoll i der Droufeichi per SC | Total | K&K-Item Marking
Linsensenk-Blechschraube-Torxantrieb-6,3x32-A2 1x 12 x |3400515 Oval head countersunk screw Torx @ 6,3 x 32 galv.
Standpfosten
\ “~
Seilende der
PSR oy E
Aluminium
Stutzen Endverpressung
T Sprossenbriickenrahmen
e Edelstahl
Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com B +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 4 | 6

ltem: 023835501
Play structure

Location: Building Project:

Order:

1295202

4 x SFAS1200004 Supporting cable for plank bridge at frame

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 4 x 3430051 Hexagon cap nut M12 DIN 986 A2
1x 4x |3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
1x 4 x 2030519 Fixing srew M12x45 for plank bridges
4 x SFAS1200006 Handrail chain for suspension bridge
at chain adapter

Kf\ per SC | Total| K&K-Item | Marking

—
1x 4 x 3400676 Dome head screw M8x25 Security Torx TR40 A2

40 x SFAS1200007 Course timbers for suspended bridge (2,40 m)

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
32x 1280 ¥ 3410056 Round head wood screw 6 x 30 DIN40096 A2 T25
1x 40 x 2000931 sheet metal closing strap for slats

(2,40 m) on bridge support rope

Course timbers/handrail chain for suspended bridge

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 10 x |3430025 Washer @ 13 DIN125 A2
1x 10 x |3430051 Hexagon cap nut M12 DIN 986 A2
1x 10 x | 3410056 Round head wood screw 6 x 30 DIN40096 A2 T25
1x 10 x |2000930 sheet metal strap for suspension chains and slats

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

B +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




e ) o List of screw connections
@ Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgeréte Page 5 /| 6

Item: 023835501 Order: 1295202

Play structure
Location: Building Project:

2 x SFAS1200015 Bottom cladding of square platforms 0,80 x 0,80 m
with tensioning device for a suspension bridge

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

38 x 76 x |3410055 SPAX screw & 5,0 x 70 Torx A2
with partial thread

3 x SFAS1240032 Roof hood fastening on HPL panels

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 3x 3430102 Washer @ 8.4 DIN9021 A2

1x 3x 3400673 Dome head screw M8x20 A2 Security Torx TR40

37 x SFES1270001 Reinforcing steel for stainless steel posts

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

2x 74 x 12130000 Reinforcing steel @ 10 x 310 DIN 488

1 x SFWZ0000001 Security TORX wrench TR40

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking

1x 1x 3490081 Security TORX wrench TR40

Im Sudloh 5§ 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com & +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24



Kaiser & Kiihne Freizeitgerate

List of screw connections
Page 6 /| 6

Item: 023835501 Order:

Play structure
Location: Building Project:

1295202

1 x SFWZ0000009 Hexagon insert socket driver 10mm 1/2"

with borehole for Pin

per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 2030170 Hexagon insert socket driver 10 mm 1/2"
with drill hole for Pin
1 x SFWZ0000010 Security bit TORX PLUS IPR 30 x 25
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 1x 3490038 Security bit TORX PLUS IPR 30 x 25
3 x SFWZ0000012 Lubricating metal (30 g box) incl. brush
per SC | Total | K&K-ltem Marking
1x 3x 5300039 Lubricating metal box 30g
1x 3x 5200026 Brush for lubricating metal

Im Siidloh 5 27324 Eystrup www.kaiser-kuehne-play.com

& +49 4254 9315-0 +49 4254 9315-24




	Pläne und Ansichten
	023835501-m-a
	023835501-m-b
	023835501-m-c
	023835501-m-d
	023835501-m-e
	023835501-m-f


